505902297 02/06/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5948998

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN T. CARTER, DECEASED, BY EXECUTRIX, DONNA CARTER, 643 KEENAN RD., HARRODSBURG, KENTUCKY 40330	02/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICHAEL T. O'HAIR	
Street Address:	330 BETSY RIDGE RD.	
City:	RAVENNA	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40472	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8763625

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(859)252-0779 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (859) 252-0889 Email: uspto@iplaw1.net

Correspondent Name: KING & SCHICKLI, PLLC Address Line 1: 800 CORPORATE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 627-010 CRR	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK M. TORRE
SIGNATURE: /Patrick M. Torre/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of TM 1,960,282 and Patent 8,763,625#page1.tif source=Assignment of TM 1,960,282 and Patent 8,763,625#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 051835 FRAME: 0272 505902297

TRADEMARK AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, dated // 2020, is from John Carter ("Mr. Carter"), deceased, by way of Donna Carter (hereinaster "EXECUTRIX"), an individual residing in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, having a residence at 643 Keenan Rd., Harrodsburg, KY 40330, as so authorized in her capacity as the EXECUTRIX of the Estate of Mr. Carter ("Mr. Carter"), to Michael T. O'Hair (hereinaster "ASSIGNEE"), an individual residing in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, having a residence at 330 Betsy Ridge Rd., Ravenna, KY 40472.

WHEREAS, Mr. Carter is the owner of:

- 1. A U.S. trademark registration for the mark "AUTOSIPHON" & Design, U.S. Registration No. 1,960,282 ("the '282 Registration"), registered on March 5, 1996; and
- 2. A U.S. Patent for "SIPHON PUMP TECHNOLOGY AND APPARATUSES," U.S. Patent No. 8,763,625 ("the '625 Patent"), granted July 1, 2014.

WHEREAS, Mr. Carter has not abandoned the '282 Registration, has continued use of the '282 Registration in commerce, and has otherwise maintained the validity of the '282 Registration;

WHEREAS, Mr. Carter has not abandoned the '625 Patent, and has otherwise maintained the validity of the '625 Patent; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the rights in the '282 Registration, the '625 Patent, and all residual rights in the '282 Registration and the '625 Patent thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the EXECUTRIX and ASSIGNEE agree as follows:

- 1. EXECUTRIX, as an assignor, hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all right, title, interest, and ownership Mr. Carter may have in and to the '282 Registration and the '625 Patent, including any goodwill associated with the '282 Registration and the '625 Patent for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged.
- 2. EXECUTRIX does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that Mr. Carter may have that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to,

the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the '282 Registration or the '625 Patent before or after issuance.

By: Donna Carter, EXECUTRIX of Estate of Mr. Carter

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)	
)	SS:	
COUNTY OF <u>Mercer</u>)		

On this 3rd day of webruck, 2020, before me personally appeared Donna Carter, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

	Martin Ma
-01999a.	OFFICIAL SEAL
	SHERRI SHEPERSON
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF KENTUCKY
ANSIN	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 03-13-2020
}	

Notary Public
ID# Notary Commission Exp. 3-13-2020

2